AN M Wi AT T a2y s, ToT w, AT 65665
i 7 WEA-AD090524111033L/18.05.2024/092400014972TMP/ZD09052403
MIS'05'2°24’2024~251GST Act, 2017 # uRI-129(3) T
K Duha Oversoas Private Limited 40A, Bhikham Niwas, PP Road, Ulubarl,

a

mrup Metropolitan, Assam, 781007

T
TEuw
T e EE"mmW.WW.?Wl -
STOFR 1 A T 97 - A o T, FErE TG, TS g FEE, T L
RNy >
T ﬁmﬁsw&:m-ahaﬁﬂmm(mﬁ$mm)

BT B Tw F 39 S &

AT ORI A5-2(3rdle) 5o, Iy 5, TR

|CiAYE:S
S, T I IGSTICGSTISGST2017(RR 3t AR @gr Smen) & s anad
TR srfer qanr e s ¥ 2024.2025 URT-129(3) & 3ecrta HErad T,
fo /a0, 0T . TS TR, PR & g@nr aiika 3 Reiid 05.05.2024 & fawea i@
AT SRR RraRe anfevs w0 237460.00 B '
o Y AR)E T Wl # osw ower ¥ R owae oF OO & qERT ded e
_UKOBCBS191 & mig 8d fAAlF 05.05.2024 & HETIMPUR NH 28 ®IF W U&7l
ST ATE SR S & @ o M/S DUHA OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED 40A, Bhikham
" Niwas, PP Road, Ulubari, Guwahati Kamrup Metropolitan, Assam &@RT %hdl ®H M/S
GANESHA ECOSPHERE LIMITED 1ST FLOOR, GATE NO. 87/1/2,96 & 97 GRAM KOTA, NIKAL
ALI NAGAR BILASPUR, DIST. RAMPUR U.P. #T ST d&F sedisq d&aT DOPL/24-25/8 fesiian
02/05/2024 we $-3 f9e-851409792159 fe=tiar 03/05/2024 ¥ far sar ASH LOGISTICS &
TRADERS PVT. LTD. 2aRT Sy fed) @&am AS2402187 Reiw 01.05.2024 wd RAHUL
WEIGHBRIDGE, BORAGAON, NH-37 GUWAHATI @Rl ST @&ier gdf T&ar-01899 feeiis
02.05.2024 9¥qd faam geqa yust & g W we gor SR F g@arT qr@r T4 B R
M/S DUHA OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED 40A, Bhikham Niwas, PP Road, Ulubari, Guwahati,
Kamrup Metropolitan, 1. Assam@@RT S8t ¢Fd sadled E&a- DOPL/24-25/8 & i
02/05/2024 3ifeher fovar amm &, SafF 370d & wrawy & 0 §9 o TEA1-851409792159
Rt 03/05/2024 # Siagsie fReew # R 03-05-2024 BT Br arar &1 R 0% WIS
DUHA OVERSEAS PRIVATE LIMITED 40A, Bhikham Niwas, PP Road, Ulubari, Guwabhati,
Kamrup Metropolitan, Assam ZaRT SIRY &% $eialeq §&al- DOPL/24-25/8 i 02/05/2024
wmqﬁﬁﬁwmmaﬁ%mmﬁ,mmwwmmm
URT-129(3) & 3Heddd MU GA-05.05.2024 &t qiRg axd gV ®0 237460.00 3ricus
IR fahar o, fed aeu gl Idiesdc garT sdier erRR iy Il §)
i & GoAars eq HNadhdr FF AT I Ay =y mﬁﬁgﬂa’ré%gmm
%maﬁaﬂwﬁrmm@wmmﬁﬁaﬁﬁmﬁﬁm
g Heg dgt ¥ Haed Far 4| @




E——

ad, Ulubarl, Guwa
M/S. Duha_O.y,orsous_Prl,vulo, L'm""d‘40/\.‘.Dhlknamjlwos._EP,BQ
Kamrup Metropolitan, Assam. 781007

hati

Statement of_facts-
1. That the appellant is a registered under Goods @
AM and the registration is still valid. ; tax in state of
2. That the appellant is a registered under Goods and service
Assam with the GSTIN No-18AAKCD0407F1ZZ. ttar Pradesh with
3. That the appellant is temporarily registered in the state of U
- 092400014972TMP.
4. That the appellant is a private limited company in the state pIASSARE
S. That the appellant is a—----(BUSINESS). ti, Assam to
6. The appellant has done shipment of PET Scrap from Guhawatl,
Rampur, Uttar Pradesh.
7. That the goods were being transported through vehicle no. UK06C85.191. .
.. 8. That the appellant has ordered shipment of goods from Guhawatl Assar;m
P A kRam‘p'L{’;,-xl}X‘(?r Pradesh. The goods was being transported through truck No. UKO6CB .
A With Biltee no - AS2402187 dated 01.05.2024, Invoice no- DOPL/24-25/8 dated 02.05.2
RS ‘ja_yvq“'E-Way:.é‘iu no-851409792159 dated 03.05.2024,.Since the value of the goods was
o\ more thanf,R/é’.S0,000, there was statutory requirement for E-way Bill All the papers were
'\”.Q‘lwi'th;thg.\;véﬁi’cle and found at the time of detection of goods.

\\f&_i&//‘fhat the goods were intercepted on 05.05.2024 at Hetimpur NH 28 by the L.d.
Assistant Commissioner (Mobile Squad), Kushinagar. The appellant driver presented all
Papers bonafidely before the Assistant Commissioner at Kushinagar. The goods were
detained for the two reasons that:

* Document date which was mentioned in the aforesaid E-way was 03/05/2024 and
invoice which was accompanied with the aforesaid transaction was dated as 02/05/2024.

nd Service Tax in state of

Ass

GSTIN

* There was no signature found in the authorized signatory column of the invoice.

10. That there were no other discrepancies found in the any of the other
documents which were accompanied with the transportation of goods.

11. That the Ld. Assistant Commissioner only raised allegation on the E-way Bill
and invoice. ’

12. That the first allegation raised by Ld Assistant Commissioner in the Form Mov-
07 i.e show cause notice is that document date which was mentioned in the aforesaid
E-way Bill was 03/05/2024 and invoice which was accompanied with the aforesaid
transaction was dated as 02/05/2024.

13. That it is pertinent to mention here that the dispute raised in this case is due
to inadvertent mistake of the appellant's computer operator which is a human error and
there was no intention to deceive the State of the revenue, which otherwi

was liable to pay, due to the transaction, which was referred to in the tax invoice

) 2

se the appellant
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14, That the appellant rely upon the Circular No.64/38/2018-GST datedl(l?/oslzc?);j
of the L():y Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Custom (herein réfefde a:ilfaand' marked
as Ann "eular No.64/38/2018-GST dated 14/09/2018 is being filed here
éXure No. to this appeal.
15. That
1410972018 Where
Carrying

issueqd

No.64/38/201 8-GST dated

the appellant submits that in the Circular © o vehice,

. ; igation ©
In it had provided that if during the course of investigation

. L e
the goods, if it is apprehended by the investigating team. ©

g ‘ | i il or the tax
ISCrepancies, which chances in the entries, which were made in the E-way bl||. -
rovisions contained un

rtain minor

invoi
O'_CES are to be overlooked, prior to invocation of the p
Section 129(1).

e E-Way

i in th

16. That the appellant contends that the document date mentioned in tor
. . . e
bill accompanied with the transaction was due to inadvertent mistake of computer op

—

ow "W_El\s‘ﬁn\p{utted wrongly.

T, _ o _way Bill if

P *‘\\\-'1_\\7\\\\ That the appellant submits that while inputting the details in t?.wT E Wayt .

. *SOMe particulars are wrongly inputted is taken contrary to invoke the provisions contal

% pnder Section 129 and to oust the protection provided by Circular of 14th September,
.12018,/ , 7

2
.:f::/":'ig‘/ That the appellant submits that E-way Bill contained all other particulars, which
“==were“Correct and corresponding to the details provided in the tax invoice, in fact, there
was no apparent intention, as such to deceive the State with the revenue and hence, the
error which has crept in giving the invoice's date as document date in the E-way Bill
would fall to be within an exception Clause 5 of the Circular 64/38/2018.

19. That the appellant rely upon the judgment of this Hon'ble Court in the Writ
Petition (M/S) No. 1969 of 2021 dated 27th April, 2022 M/s Sonal Automation Industries
v. State of Uttrakhand and Other; it was held - "The Sub-clauses reffered therein to
Clause 5, has to be rationally construed and once the exception of mistake is considered
to be excused under Clause 5 of the Circular of 14th September, 2018 and looking to the
nature of the error, which has crept in, in the instant case, | am of the view, that since it
was not backed with a clever intent to deceive the State of the revenue, and particularly,
when the other figures or entries provided by the petitioner by submission of the e-way
bill to the respondents/revenue, it contained all the other particulars, which were correct

and corresponding to the details provided in the tax invoice, in fact, there was no
apparent intention, as such to deceive the State with the revenue and hence, the error
which has crept in giving the invoice number would fall to be within an exception Clause
5 of the Circular of 14th September, 2018." Copy of the aforesaid judgement is being filed
herewith and marked as Annexure No. to this appeal.
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2 i rt in
20. That the appellant also rely upon the judgment of the Kerala High Cou

(\;v;(ci: :‘: 7716 of 2021 dated 6th April, 2022 Greenlight Power Solutlons. v?nj::;esno:
minor gjg ‘ Olhe.rs it was held that "However, the Circular refers to only Sl); by thel Sk
instances CFEpar\c,es. Strictly speaking, the present situation is not 'CO\{e“t? eyl
those discmem'o‘nEd in the Circular. However, the analysis of the six Insta account of
bonafide rePa"Cles which have no bearing on tax liability and are caused on o
: Mistakes like typographical errors, or otherwise are regarded as M
discrepancies. In fact, the situation in the present case can be even brought under the
F)roader Umbrage of clause (d) of para 5 of the Circular.” Copy of the aforesaid judgement
'S being filed herewith and marked as Annexure No. to this appeal.

21. That the appellant submits that Circular issued by Board are binding on the
Revenue authorities under respective statues.

22. That the appellant rely on the judgment of the Hon'ble apex court in case of

= ::COWmissioner of Central Excise, Bolpur v Ratan Melting and Wire Industries where the

S

. fouriobserved that the circular issued by board are binding on the revenue authorities il

the. provisions of the circular are not proved contrary to law laid down by High Court or

f 5 That the Ld. Assistant Commissioner intentionally to harass the appellant

R
.;mposgg the penalty under Section 129(3) of the CGST/IGST/SGST Act and Rules, 2017.

>

: f,// 24. That penalty proceedings are quasi criminal in nature. It is settled view that the

—

in such type of cases it is for the department to establish that the transportation of goods
was of intention to avoid the tax. No such facts are established in the impugned case.
The imposition of penalty is illegal.

GROUNDS OF APPEAL

1. Because the appellant has ordered shipment of goods from Guhawati, Assam to

2. Rampur, Uttar Pradesh. The goods was being transported through truck No.
UKO6CB5191 with Biltee no -AS2402187 dated 01.05.2024, Invoice no-DOPL/24-25/8 dated
02.05.2024 and E-Way Bill no- 851409792159 dated 03.05.2024. Since the value of the
goods was more than Rs. 50,000, there was statutory requirement for E-way Bill All the
papers were with the vehicle and found at the time of detection of goods.

3. Because the goods were intercepted on 05.05.2024 at Hetimpur NH 28 by the
Ld. Assistant Commissioner (Mobile Squad), Kushinagar. The appellant driver presented all
papers bonafidely before the Assistant Commissioner at Kushinagar. The goods were

detained for the two reasons that: )
» Document date which was mentioned in the aforesaid E-way was 03/05/2024 and

invoice which was accompanied with the aforesaid transaction was dated as 02/05/2024.
» There was no signature found in the authorized signatory column of the invoice.

& :
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‘@ show cause notice is that the document date which was m
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aforesaid transaction was dated as 02/05/2024.

7. Because it is pertinent to mention here that the dispute raise
due to inadvertent mistake of the appellant's computer operator which is
and there was no intention to deceive the State of the revenue, whic
appellant was liable to pay, due to the transaction, which was referred to in th

d in this case is
a human error

h otherwise the
e tax

> .‘@imv .
o T ,\\\ GST dated
7v . =8 Because the appellant rely upon the Circular No.64/38/2018-

. T
f/ A f-f o \ .
D s -14/09[2018‘ }\ sued by Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Custom (herein referred as

‘CBTC) A Goby of the Circular No.64/38/2018-GST dated 14/09/2018 is being filed herewith
‘:an'd 'Wa,rkga/.és Annexure No. to this appeal.
§ — ecause the appellant submits that in the Circular No.64/38/2
8 wherein it had provided‘that if during the course of investigatio
carrying the goods, if it is apprehended by the investigating team, certain minor
discrepancies, which chances in the entries, which were made in the E-way bill or the tax
invoices are to be overlooked, prior to invocation of the provisions contained under
Section 129(1).

10. Because the appellant contends that the document date mentioned in the
E-Way bill accompanied with the transaction. was due to inadvertent mistake of computer

018-GST dated
n of a vehicle,

operator was inputted wrongly.
11. Because the appellant submits that while inputting the details in the E-way Bill

if some particulars are wrongly inputted is taken contrary to invoke the provisions
contained under Section 129 and to oust the protection provided by Circular of 14th
September, 2018.

12. Because the appellant submits that E-way Bill contained all other particulars,
which were correct and corresponding to the details provided in the tax invoice, in fact,
there was no apparent intention, as such to deceive the State with the revenue and
hence, the error which has crept in giving the invoice's date as document date in the
E-way Bill would fall to be within an exception Clause 5 of the Circular 64/38/2018.

13. Because the appellant rely upon the judgment of this Hon'ble Court in the Writ
Petition (M/S) No. 1969 of 2021 dated 27th.ApriI,2022 M/s Sonal Automation Industries

Q) 5
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invoice, in fact, there was no apparent intention, as such to deceive the State with the
rEVenue and hence, the error which has crept in giving the invoice number would fall to
P¢ Wihin an exception Clause 5 of the Circular of 14th September, 2018." Copy of the
aforesaid judgement is being filed herewith and marked as Annexure No. to this appeal. |

14. Because the appellant also rely upon the judgment of the Kerala High Court in
WP(C) No. 7716 of 2021 dated 6th April, 2022 Greenlight Power Solutions Vs State Tax

Officer and Others it was held that "However, the Circular refers to only six instances of

~—~fmnar_discrepancies. Strictly speaking, the present situation is not covered by the six

/‘\ d f“S‘E’T“'Ifi_s mentioned in the Circular. However, the analysis of the six instances reveals

-

ihose discrepancies which have no bearing on tax liability and are caused on account of
;bl_)"'aﬁde ’mli.stakes like typographical errors, or otherwise are regarded as minor
‘diSCrepanCi?ﬁk. In fact, the situation in the present case can be even brought under the
broadg;nﬁjmbrage of clause (d) of para 5 of the Circular." Copy of the aforesaid judgement

';‘E @r‘@gf‘med herewith and marked as Annexure No. to this appeal.

15. Because the appellant submits that Circular issued by Board are binding on the
Revenue authorities under respective statues.

16. Because the appellant rely on the judgment of the Hon'ble apex court in case
of Commissioner of Central Excise, Bolpur v Ratan Melting and Wire Industries where
the court observed that the circular issued by board are binding on the revenue authorities
till the provisions of the circular aré not proved contrary to law laid down by High Court
or Supreme Court."

17. Because the Ld. Assistant Commissioner intentionally to harass the appellant.
imposed the penalty under Section 129(3) of the CGST/IGST/SGST Act and Rules ,2017.

18. Because penalty proceedings are quasi criminal in nature. It is settled view that
the in such type of cases it is for the department toestablish that the transportation of
goods was of intention to avoid the tax. No such facts are established in the impugned
case. The imposition of penalty is illegal. in such type of cases it is for the department to
establish that the transportation of goods was of intention to avoid the tax. No such facts

are established in the impugned case. The imposition of penally is illegal.
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